

MACT 783/22 (**leading case**)  
SHASHI GIRI Vs. KSHITIZ  
AND  
MACT 784/22  
AZIZUL HUSSAIN Vs. KSHITIZ AND ORS  
AND  
MACT 785/22  
DEEPAK Vs. KSHITIZ AND ORS.

18.08.2025

Present: Shri Narender Singh, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
None for driver and owner (**defence struck off vide order dated 21.12.2024**).  
Shri Ankit Kalra, Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

Affidavit in evidence of PW-2 Deepak filed. Copy supplied. Copy of Affidavit in evidence of PW-1 supplied.

Ld. Counsel for insurance company submits that since all the three petitioners are also the eye witnesses, therefore, he wishes to cross examine all the three witnesses together.

The same is objected to Ld. Counsel for petitioner on the ground that Ld. Counsel for insurance company has deliberately sought adjournment today on this ground and the said ground was not disclosed on the last date of hearing. He further submits that he does not wish to examine petitioner Azizul Hussain.

Accordingly, PW-1 and PW2 examined and discharged.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that list of witness has already been filed.

**Let summons be issued to the witnesses mentioned at Sr. No. 3 and 4 in the list of witness, on filing of PF for NDOH within 10 days from today.**

Diet money be paid on the spot to the witnesses.

Put up before lok adalat on **13.09.2025**, failing which, for further PE on **08.12.2025**.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/18.08.2025